Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2021 Test Year
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023 Pro Forma Year 1
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024 Pro Forma Year 2 PF 2023 Adj PF 2024 Adj

Add Misc Misc O&M 2023 Escalation 2024 Escalation Incremental
Line No. Account Description Per ROO Labor Gas Supply Other Restating Test Year 7.30% 9.77% 2024

1 Operation & Maintenance Expenses
2 Purchased Gas Expenses
3 804/805-0 Gas Purchases 96,285,232 96,285,232 0 0 0 0
4 804-001 Pipeline Demand Costs 0 0 0 0
5 804-002 Transport Variable Charges 0 0 0 0
6 804-017 Transaction Fees 0 0 0 0
7 804-730 Gas Costs - Intracompany LDC Gas 0 0 0 0
8 804-170 Gas Transaction Fees 0 0 0 0
9 804-600 Gas Purchases - Financial 0 0 0 0

10 804-700 Off System Gas Purchases - Bookout 0 0 0 0
11 804-711 Off System Bookout Offset 0 0 0 0
12 804-010 Gas Costs - Fixed Hedge 0 0 0 0
13 805-110 Gas Exp - Rate Amortizations 0 0 0 0
14 805-120 Gas Expense - Rate Deferrals 0 0 0 0
15 805-980 Gas Expense - Estimated Amortizations 0 0 0 0
16 805-990 Gas Expense - Estimated Deferrals 0 0 0 0
17 Open Open 0 0 0 0
18 808-xxx Net Natural Gas Storage Transactions (5,697,956) (5,697,956) 0 0 0 0
19 804.xx Proforma Purchased Gas Expense 0 0 0 0
20 Total Purchased Gas Cost 90,587,276 0 90,587,276 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 811-00 Gas Used for Products Extraction (312,013) (312,013) 0 0 0 0
22 813-010 GTI Expenses 81,766 81,766 0 0 0 0
23 813-xxx Other Gas Expenses 680,229 601,409 78,820 5,757 7,702 1,945
24 Total Purchased Gas Expenses 91,037,258 601,409 90,357,029 0 0 78,820 5,757 7,702 1,945
25
26 Underground Storage Expenses
27 814-OP Supervision & Engineering 3,842 3,674 168 12 16 4
28 815-OP Maps & Records 0 0 0 0 0
29 816-OP Wells Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
30 817-OP Lines Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
31 818-OP Compressor Station Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
32 819-OP Compressor Station Fuel & Power 0 0 0 0 0
33 820-OP Measuring & Regulator Station 0 0 0 0 0
34 821-OP Purification Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
35 824-OP Other Expenses 535,666 535,666 39,124 52,344 13,220
36 825-OP Storage Well Royalties & Rents 0 0 0 0 0
37 826-OP Rents 0 0 0 0 0
38 0 0 0 0
39 830-MT Supervision & Engineering 0 0 0 0 0
40 831-MT Maps & Records 0 0 0 0 0
41 832-MT Wells Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
42 833-MT Lines Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
43 834-MT Compressor Station Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
44 835-MT Compressor Station Fuel & Power 0 0 0 0 0
45 836-MT Measuring and Regulator Station Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
46 837-MT Other Equipment 1,416,962 1,416,962 103,492 138,462 34,970
47 Total Underground Storage Expenses 1,956,470 3,674 0 0 0 1,952,796 142,628 190,823 48,195
48
49 Distribution Expenses
50 Operation Expense
51 870-OP Supervision & Engineering 1,323,242 1,073,231 250,011 18,260 24,430 6,170
52 871-OP Distribution Load Dispatching 0 0 0 0 0
53 872-OP Compressor Station Labor & Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
54 874-OP Mains & Services Expense 3,248,789 1,393,854 1,854,935 135,480 181,260 45,780
55 875-OP Measuring & Regulating Stations-General 72,579 56,105 16,474 1,203 1,610 407
56 876-OP Measuring & Regulating Stations-Industrial 3,419 2,161 1,258 92 123 31
57 877-OP Measuring & Regulating Stations-City Gate 54,743 38,436 16,307 1,191 1,593 402
58 878-OP Meters & House Regulators Expenses 371,842 38,838 333,004 24,322 32,540 8,219
59 879-OP Customer Installations 974,251 810,921 163,330 11,929 15,960 4,031
60 880-OP Other Distribution Expense 1,405,831 974,164 (240) 431,427 31,511 42,158 10,648
61 881-OP Rents 24,680 (13,781) 10,899 796 1,065 269
62 Total Distribution Operation Expense 7,479,376 4,387,710 0 0 (14,021) 3,077,645 224,784 300,740 75,956
63 Maintenance Expense
64 885-MT Supervision & Engineering 18,121 $11,238 6,883 503 673 170
65 887-MT Mains 1,005,986 $616,282 389,704 28,463 38,081 9,618
66 888-MT Compressor Station Equipment 0 0 0 0 0
67 889-MT Measuring & Regulating Stations-General 208,023 $115,137 92,886 6,784 9,077 2,292
68 890-MT Measuring & Regulating Stations-Industrial 18,842 $11,802 7,040 514 688 174
69 891-MT Measuring & Regulating Stations-City Gate 33,295 $20,461 12,834 937 1,254 317
70 892-MT Services 1,766,369 $614,941 1,151,428 84,098 112,515 28,417
71 893-MT Meters & House Regulators 1,574,633 $779,855 794,778 58,049 77,664 19,615
72 894-MT Other Equipment 176,833 $126,220 50,613 3,697 4,946 1,249
73 Total Distribution Maintenance Expense 4,802,102 2,295,937 0 0 0 2,506,165 183,045 244,897 61,852
74
75 Total Distribution Expense 12,281,478 6,683,647 0 0 (14,021) 5,583,810 407,829 545,637 137,808
76 0
77 Customer Accounting Expenses 0
78 901-OP Supervision 76,626 73,070 3,556 260 347 88
79 902-OP Meter Reading 369,464 351,528 4 17,940 1,310 1,753 443
80 903-OP Customer Records & Collection 3,046,733 1,756,671 1,290,062 94,223 126,062 31,839
81 904-OP Uncollectible Accounts 1,019,964 1,019,964 0 0 0 0
82 905-OP Misc Customer Accounts Expenses 49,082 41,060 8,022 586 784 198
83 Total Customer Accounting Expenses 4,561,869 2,222,329 0 1,019,964 4 1,319,580 96,379 128,946 32,567
84
85 Customer Information Expense
86 907-OP Supervision 0 0 0 0 0
87 908-OP Customer Assistance Expenses 8,789,326 119,843 (8,505,007) 164,476 12,013 16,072 4,059
88 909-OP Advertising 375,768 24,289 351,479 25,671 34,346 8,674
89 910-OP Misc Customer Service & Info Expense 118,844 22,384 96,460 7,045 9,426 2,381
90 Total Customer Information Expense 9,283,938 166,516 0 0 (8,505,007) 612,415 44,729 59,844 15,114
91
92 Sales Expenses
93 911-OP Supervision 0 0 0 0 0
94 912-OP Demonstrating & Selling Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
95 913-OP Advertising Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
96 916-OP Misc Sales Expenses 0 0 0 0 0
97 Total Sales Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
98
99 Subtotal Expenses 119,121,013 9,677,575 90,357,029 1,019,964 (8,519,024) 9,547,421 697,323 932,952 235,629

100 Administrative & General Expenses
101 920-OP Admin. & General Salaries 5,743,170 5,259,573 117,738 (277,337) 88,522 6,465 8,650 2,185
102 921-OP Office Supplies & Expenses 937,411 59,184 160,539 (1,425) 716,263 52,314 69,992 17,677
103 922-OP Admin. Expenses Transferred - Credit (13,700) (13,700) 0 0 0 0
104 923-OP Outside Services Employed 2,384,745 5,742 2,379,002 0 0 0 0
105 924-OP Property Insurance Premium 338,049 338,049 0 0 0 0
106 925-OP Injuries & Damages 908,980 908,980 0 0 0 0
107 926-OP Employee Pension & Benefits 5,871,667 24,995 5,696,360 150,313 10,979 14,688 3,710
108 927-OP Franchise Requirements 0 0 0 0 0
109 928-OP Regulatory Commission Expenses 655,528 291,204 313,790 50,534 3,691 4,938 1,247
110 930-OP Miscellaneous & General Expense 905,885 172,840 (178,056) 554,989 40,535 54,232 13,697
111 931-OP Rents 92,836 41 50 92,845 6,781 9,073 2,291
112 935-MT Maintenance of General Plant 2,782,064 263,664 (2,406) 2,515,994 183,763 245,857 62,094
113 Total Administrative & General Expenses 20,606,635 6,077,243 0 9,900,758 (459,174) 4,169,460 304,528 407,430 102,902
114
115 Total Operating & Maintenance Expenses 139,727,648 15,754,818 90,357,029 10,920,722 (8,978,198) 13,716,881 1,001,851 1,340,382 338,531

Source: Andrews, Exhibit EMA-2 & 3, PF Adj. 3.14 & 5.07 with Avista Inflation Factors 2022 2,083$
2023 999,768$   2024 338,531$

1,001,851$

CBR Adjusted O&M

Exclude Pro Formed or Normalized O&M

Page 1

Dockets UE-220053, UG-220054, and UE-210854 (Consolidated)
Exh. SC-17

1 of 1